efficiencies and synergies that may result
from the Acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed balance sheet and statements of operations are for information purposes only and do not purport to represent
what Merit's actual results would have been if the Acquisition had been completed as of the dates indicated above or that may be achieved in the future.

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed balance sheet and statements of operations, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with
Merit's historical financial statements set forth in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015, filed with the SEC on February 29,
2016, on Form 10-Q for three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2016, filed with the SEC on August 8, 2016, as amended by Form 10-Q/A, filed with the
SEC on September 2, 2016, as well as the historical financial statements of DFINE included elsewhere in this Current Report on Form 8-K.

MERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED
CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2016

(In thousands) Historical

 Merit Medical  DFINE
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents 10,487  1,030  (754)  (n)  10,763
Trade receivables 76,792  4,244  (29)  (d)  81,007
Employee receivables 165   165
Other receivables 4,742   4,742
Inventories 109,858  4,853  4,278  (e)  118,989
Prepaid expenses 7,829  1,291  (1,828)  (c)(h)  7,292
Prepaid income taxes 3,044   3,044
Deferred income tax assets 7,017   (603)  (j)  6,414
Income tax refund receivables 43   43

Total current assets 219,977  11,418  1,064   232,459

Property and equipment — net 276,486  1,911  (96)  (d)  278,301

OTHER ASSETS:

Restricted Cash   101   101
Intangible assets:

Developed technology 76,111   68,000  (g)  144,111
Other 40,587  107  6,693  (f)(g)  47,387

Goodwill 187,034   25,242  (i)  212,276
Other assets 14,770  45   14,815

Total other assets 318,502  253  99,935   418,690

TOTAL 814,965  13,582  100,903   929,450

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information.   (continued)

MERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED
CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2016

(In thousands) Historical

 Merit Medical  DFINE
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Trade payables 31,286  1,485   32,771
Accrued expenses 40,196  5,080  180  (a)(c)(d)(h)  45,456
Current portion of long-term debt 10,000   10,000
Advances from employees 473   473
Income taxes payable 3,138   3,138

Total current liabilities 85,093  6,565  180   91,838

LONG-TERM DEBT 221,719  24,908  72,592  (a)(c)  319,219

DEFERRED INCOME TAX LIABILITIES 11,024   10,973  (j)  21,997

LIABILITIES RELATED TO UNRECOGNIZED TAX BENEFITS 768   768

DEFERRED COMPENSATION PAYABLE 9,103   9,103

DEFERRED CREDITS 2,635   2,635

OTHER LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 4,633  295  (274)  (c)  4,654

Total liabilities 334,975  31,768  83,471   450,214

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Preferred Stock   132,339  (132,339)  (b)
Common Stock 200,015  28  (28)  (b)  200,015
Additional paid-in capital   4,452  (4,452)  (b)
Retained earnings 285,405  (154,556)  153,802  (b)(n)  284,651
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (5,430)  (449)  449  (b)  (5,430)

Total stockholders’ equity 479,990  (18,186)  17,432   479,236

TOTAL 814,965  13,582  100,903   929,450

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information.   (concluded)

MERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED
CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016
(In thousands, except per share data)

  Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

 Merit  DFINE
NET SALES  $ 289,148  $ 17,414   $ 306,562

COST OF SALES  162,193  4,467  2,255  (f)(g)  168,915

GROSS PROFIT  126,955  12,947  (2,255)   137,647

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Selling, general and administrative  85,358  15,515  (387)  (g)(l)  100,486
Research and development  22,116  2,782   24,898
Contingent consideration expense  193   193

Total operating expenses  107,667  18,297  (387)   125,577

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS  19,288  (5,350)  (1,868)   12,070

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest income  25  12   37
Interest expense  (3,097)  (1,269)  (1,597)  (k)  (5,963)
Other income (expense) — net  (447)  1,378   931

Other income (expense) — net  (3,519)  121  (1,597)   (4,995)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES  15,769  (5,229)  (3,465)   7,075

INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT)  4,128  50  (1,348)  (m)  2,830

NET INCOME (LOSS)  $ 11,641  $ (5,279)  $ (2,117)   $ 4,245

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE:
Basic  $ 0.26   $ 0.10

Diluted  $ 0.26   $ 0.10

AVERAGE COMMON SHARES:
Basic  44,297   44,297

Diluted  44,647   44,647

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information.

MERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED
CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015
(In thousands, except per share data)

  Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

 Merit  DFINE
NET SALES  $ 542,149  $ 33,392   $ 575,541

COST OF SALES  306,368  8,422  4,534  (g)  319,324

GROSS PROFIT  235,781  24,970  (4,534)   256,217

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Selling, general and administrative  156,348  31,764  931  (g)  189,043
Research and development  40,810  5,096   45,906
Contingent consideration expense  80   80
Acquired in-process research and development  1,000   1,000

Total operating expenses  198,238  36,860  931   236,029

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS  37,543  (11,890)  (5,465)   20,188

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest income  272  5   277
Interest expense  (6,229)  (1,737)  (3,437)  (k)  (11,403)
Other income (expense) — net  (386)  1,136   750

Other expense — net  (6,343) (596)  (3,437)   (10,376)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES  31,200  (12,486)  (8,902)   9,812

INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT)  7,398  41  (3,463)  (m)  3,976

NET INCOME (LOSS)  $ 23,802  $ (12,527)  $ (5,439)   $ 5,836

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE:
Basic  $ 0.54   $ 0.13

Diluted  $ 0.53   $ 0.13

AVERAGE COMMON SHARES:
Basic  44,036   44,036

Diluted  44,511   44,511

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information.

1.  BASIS OF PRESENTATION. On July 6, 2016, Merit Medical Systems, Inc. ("Merit") consummated the transactions contemplated by an Agreement and
Plan of Merger by and among Merit, MMS Transaction Co., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Merit, DFINE Inc. ("DFINE"), certain preferred stockholders of